

No. 23-15234

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 2:21-cv-01417-DLR

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO PARTICIPATE AS APPELLEES**

Jessica Sklarsky
Gail Deady
Catherine Coquillette
Center For Reproductive Rights
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (917) 637-3600
jsklarsky@reprorights.org
gdeady@reprorights.org
ccoquillette@reprorights.org

*Counsel for Paul A. Isaacson, M.D.,
National Council of Jewish Women
(Arizona Section), Inc., and Arizona
National Organization for Women*

Jared G. Keenan
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Arizona
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Telephone: (602) 650-1854
jkeenana@acluaz.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

[Additional Counsel Below]

Jen Samantha D. Rasay
Center For Reproductive Rights
1634 Eye Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 628-0286
jrasay@reprorights.org

Beth Wilkinson
Anastasia Pastan
Anthony Ferrara
Elizabeth Keys
Wilkinson Stekloff LLP
2001 M Street, NW
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 847-4000
bwilkinson@wilkinsonstekloff.com
apastan@wilkinsonstekloff.com
aferrara@wilkinsonstekloff.com
ekeys@wilkinsonstekloff.com

Ralia Polechronis
Justin Mungai
Wilkinson Stekloff LLP
130 West 42nd Street
24th Floor
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 294-9410
rpolechronis@wilkinsonstekloff.com
jmungai@wilkinsonstekloff.com

*Counsel for Paul A. Isaacson, M.D.,
National Council of Jewish Women
(Arizona Section), Inc., and Arizona
National Organization for Women*

Alexa Kolbi-Molinas
Rebecca Chan
Ryan Mendías
Lindsey Kaley
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2633
akolbi-molinas@aclu.org
rebeccac@aclu.org
rmendias@aclu.org
lkaley@aclu.org

*Counsel for Eric M. Reuss, M.D.,
M.P.H., and Arizona Medical
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS DO NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT
 PROTECTABLE INTEREST THAT WOULD BE IMPAIRED BY THE
 DISPOSITION OF THIS APPEAL..... 4

 A. Proposed Intervenors Cannot Establish A Significant Protectable
 Interest In This Appeal. 5

 1. Section 12-1841 governs state court litigation and does not
 grant Proposed Intervenors a significant protectable interest
 in this federal appeal..... 6

 2. Section 12-1841 is distinguishable from the statute at
 issue in *Berger*..... 10

 B. Proposed Intervenors’ Putative Interest Would Not Be Impaired
 By Their Absence From This Appellate Proceeding. 14

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PROPOSED INTERVENORS’
 ALTERNATIVE REQUEST FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>757BD LLC v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Ariz. 2016)	7
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997)	4, 17
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Jim Dobbas, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1078 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	4
<i>Canatella v. California</i> , 404 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>City of Scottsdale v. Stuart</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 20-0693, 2021 WL 4958841 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2021)	8
<i>DeVries v. Arizona</i> , 198 P.3d 580 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008)	7
<i>Miracle v. Hobbs</i> , 333 F.R.D. 151 (D. Ariz. 2019)	14
<i>Orange County v. Air Cal.</i> , 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Off. Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. Nelson</i> , 327 F. Supp. 1290 (D. Ariz. 1971)	7
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. – N. Dist. (San Jose)</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Townley v. Miller</i> , 693 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	5

United Food & Com. Workers Loc. 99 v. Bennett,
 934 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Ariz. 2013)8

United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,
 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)16

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....13

Vivid Ent., LLC v. Fielding,
 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014)15

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Double AA Builders, Ltd.,
 No. CV-13-00012-PHX-GMS, 2013 WL 4051625 (D. Ariz. Aug. 12, 2013).....7

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-1841..... *passim*

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02.....3

A.R.S. § 36-2157.....3

A.R.S. § 36-2158.....3

A.R.S. § 36-2161.....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 120-32.6.....13

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-72.2..... 11, 12

S.B. 1457 § 16, 55th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2021)..... 2, 10, 18

Other Authorities

Pet’r’s Resp. to Brs. of Amici Curiae, *State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents*,
 476 P.3d 307 (Ariz. 2020) (No. CV-19-0247-PR), 2020 WL 5746248.....8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 2917

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 *passim*
